

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
Supreme Court No. 20200188  
McKenzie County District Court No. 27-2019-CV-00245

Timothy S. Dwyer a/k/a  
Tim Dwyer, Jr.

Plaintiff, Appellant,  
And Cross-Appellee

v.

Margret Sell, Co-Trustee of the Tim  
Dwyer Farm Trust; John Dwyer, Co-  
Trustee of the Tim Dwyer Farm Trust;  
Peggy Dwyer Sell a/k/a Margret Sell;  
John W. Dwyer a/k/a John Dwyer;  
Jane Dwyer Morgan; Barbara Dwyer  
Rice;

Defendants, Appellees,  
and Cross-Appellants

and

Ruth Dwyer Coleman; Michael A.  
Dwyer; Molly Binger; Dan Dwyer;  
Tommy Dwyer; Sadie Bro; Dana Dwyer;  
Sarah Grossman; Johnny Coleman;  
Ingrid Kalinowski a/k/a Ingrid A. Sell;  
Jack Dwyer; Sam Coleman; Johnny  
Dwyer; Rachel Meuchel; Andy Dwyer;  
Josh Dwyer; Katie Montplaisir; Anne  
Dwyer; Billy Morgan; Katie Joraanstad;  
Mike Morgan; Judah Coleman; Beky  
Olson; Will Rice; Janna Schmidt; Paul  
Rice; Olin Sell; Charles Coleman; Patrick  
Sell; David Morgan; Joey Dwyer; Taylor  
Dwyer; Tessa Dwyer; Teddi Dwyer;  
Tianna Dwyer,

Defendants and Appellees

---

**On Appeal from the Summary Judgment entered May 8, 2020 and  
Amended Judgment entered October 28, 2020  
Case No. 27-2019-CV-00245, County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek, Presiding**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLEES, AND CROSS-APPELLANTS,  
MARGRET SELL, CO-TRUSTEE OF THE TIM DWYER FARM TRUST;  
JOHN DWYER, CO-TRUSTEE OF THE TIM DWYER FARM TRUST;  
PEGGY DWYER SELL A/K/A MARGRET SELL; and  
JOHN W. DWYER A/K/A JOHN DWYER**

**AND**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES, PATRICK D. SELL,  
JOHNNY DWYER, MOLLY BINGER, OLIN SELL AND DANA DWYER**

---

Craig E. Johnson (ND #03670)  
Johnson Mottinger & Greenwood, PLLP  
15 South Ninth Street  
Fargo, North Dakota 58103  
Telephone: (701) 235-7501  
Facsimile: (701) 235-8906  
Email: cjohnson@jrmlawfirm.com  
Attorney for Defendants, Appellees,  
and Cross-Appellants, Margret Sell and  
John Dwyer, as Co-Trustees of the Tim  
Dwyer Farm Trust and Peggy Dwyer Sell,  
a/k/a Margret Sell, and John W. Dwyer,  
a/k/a John Dwyer, Individually

Klay C. (KC) Ahrens  
*Admitted pro Hac Vice*, ID #P02262  
Joseph M. Barnett, ID #07951  
8050 West 78<sup>th</sup> Street  
Edina, MN 55439  
Telephone: (952) 941-4005  
Facsimile: (952) 941-2337  
E-Mail: kahrens@hjlawfirm.com  
E-Mail: jbarnett@hjlawfirm.com  
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees,  
Patrick D. Sell, Johnny Dwyer,  
Molly Binger, Olin Sell and Dana Dwyer

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. Summary Judgment Standard.....	25
II. The Trust Agreement is plain, unambiguous and must be enforced as written.	27
II. Trustees have the right to sell or retain Trust property.....	29
III. Prepayment is prohibited.....	39
IV. Assignment is prohibited.....	58
V. No restraint on alienation.....	60
VI. The appraisals are valid.....	70
VII. Access granted for hunting, hiking and outdoor recreational activities is valid. .	76
VIII. The arguments set forth in Brief of Appellee Ingrid A. Sell are joined in and adopted herein.....	92
CONCLUSION .....	93

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>NORTH DAKOTA CASES</u></b>	<b>Paragraph</b>
<i>Anderson v. Marshall - Malaise Lumber Co.</i> , 66 N.D. 216, 263 N.W. 421 (ND 1935) . . .	83
<i>Bornsen v. Pragotrade, LLC</i> , 2011 ND 183, 804 N.W.2d 55 . . . . .	89
<i>Eldridge v. Evangelical Lutheran Goods Samaritan Society</i> , 417 N.W.2d 797 (N.D. 1987)	28
<i>Goetz v. Hubbell</i> , 66 N.D. 491, 266 N.W.2d 836 (ND1936) . . . . .	42
<i>Fredericks v. Vogel Law Firm</i> , 2020 ND 171, 946 N.W.2d 507 . . . . .	74
<i>Hamilton v. Woll</i> , 2012 N.D. 238, 823 N.W.2d 754 . . . . .	26
<i>Holien v. Trydahl</i> , 134 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 1965) . . . . .	63, 64
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 2009 ND 55, 764 N.W.2d 185 . . . . .	88
<i>In re R.A.</i> , 2011 ND 119, 799 N.W.2d 332 . . . . .	88
<i>Investors Title Ins. Co. V. Herzig</i> , 788 N.W.2d 312 (N.D. 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>Kautzman v. Kautzman</i> , 2003 ND 140, 668 N.W.2d 59 . . . . .	62
<i>Little v. Tracy</i> , 497 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1993) . . . . .	89
<i>Lucas v. Porter</i> , 2008 ND 160, 755 N.W.2d 88 . . . . .	74
<i>Matter of Estate of Zimbleman</i> , 539 N.W. 2d 67 (ND 1995) . . . . .	68
<i>Nagel v. Emmons County, N.D. Water Resource District</i> , 474 N.W.2d 46 (N.D. 1991) . . .	81
<i>Pamida, Inc. v. Meide</i> , 526 N.W.2d 487 (N.D. 1995) . . . . .	28
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n v. Wimbledon Grain Co.</i> , 2003 ND 104, 663 N.W.2d 186 . . . . .	89
<i>Riverwood Commercial Park, LLC v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 ND 95, 797 N.W. 2d 770, . . . . .	80
<i>Ruud v. Frandson</i> , 2005 ND 174, 704 N.W.2d 852 . . . . .	67
<i>Schank v. North Am. Royalties, Inc.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 419 (N.D. 1972) . . . . .	77
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 2007 ND 87, 733 N.W.2d 241 . . . . .	89
<i>Storman v. Weiss</i> , 65 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1954) . . . . .	67

<i>Zuger v. State of North Dakota</i> , 673 N.W.2d 615 (N.D. 2004) . . . . .	25
--	----

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Blevins v. Pittman</i> , 189 Ga. 789, 7 S.E.2d 662 (1940) . . . . .	67
<i>Crowley v. Nixon</i> , 127 Kan. 178, 272 P. 104 (1928) . . . . .	67
<i>Kruse v. Planer</i> , 288 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 1979) . . . . .	45, 46, 47
<i>MacIntyre v. Hark</i> , 528 So.2d 1276 (Fla.Dist.Ct. 1988) . . . . .	47
<i>Mandella v. Russo</i> , 294 So.2d 598 (La.App. 1974) . . . . .	47
<i>McCausland v. Banker’s Life Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 716, 757 P.2d 941 (1988) . . . . .	47
<i>Peryer v. Pennock</i> , 95 Vt. 313, 115 A. 105 (1921) . . . . .	45
<i>Peter Fuller Enterprises, Inc. v. Manchester Savings Bank</i> , 102 N.H. 117, 152 A.2d 179 (1959) . . . . .	47
<i>Westminster Investing Corp. v. Equitable Assn. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 443 F.2d 653 (D.C.Cir. 1970) 47	
<i>Young v. Sodaro</i> , 193 W.Va. 304, 456 S.E.2d 31 (1995) . . . . .	43, 46

**NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES & RULES**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 . . . . .	88
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05 . . . . .	87
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03 . . . . .	28
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04 . . . . .	28
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06 . . . . .	27
N.D.C.C. § 20.1-02-27 . . . . .	86
N.D.C.C. § 47-02-26 . . . . .	61, 65
N.D.C.C. § 47-05-01 . . . . .	83
N.D.C.C. § 47-05-17 . . . . .	85
N.D.C.C. § 47-05-19 . . . . .	76
N.D.C.C. § 57-38-30.3(1)(e) . . . . .	53
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-15 . . . . .	31, 50

N.D.C.C. § 59-16-16(2).....	32
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-16(3).....	32
N.D. Admin. Code § 30-04-08-01 .....	86
N.D.R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3) .....	25

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Shelley J. Lashkowitz, “Land Purchase Contracts in North Dakota,” 36 (3) N. D. L. Rev. 159 (1960). .....	51
PLOTS FAQs for landowners on the North Dakota Game & Fish Department’s website .	86
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §§ 1.1 and 1.2.....	80
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitude § 1.2.....	82
